il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From October 11 to 13, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,206 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and 2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is £3
percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected
in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit
dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,206 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Who do you trust more to handle climate and extreme weather disasters like the recent hurricanes Helene and
Milton affecting the southeastern U.S.?

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In:;pdendent/ RﬁPUb' Female Male Under 45+ 'I\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College ——
| trust Kamala Harris
50 94 43 5 53 46 54 48 45 58 79 42 59
more
| D dT
trust Donald Trump ¢ 3 46 93 41 51 41 48 49 39 18 53 38
more
Don't know 5 3 10 2 6 3 5 4 6 3 3 5 3
Weighted N 1,206 482 291 433 643 563 403 803 779 427 131 859 161

[2] Which one of these actors do you think has the most responsibility for causing or accelerating climate change in
the U.S.?

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In_lt_ihe.p:ndentl RﬁPUb- Female Male et 45+ C II\:o College African White Latino

ird party ican 45 ollege American
U] 29 26 26 35 30 29 36 26 31 27 42 28 29

government

Private corporations 41 52 43 27 40 42 38 42 38 45 36 40 41
Private individuals 11 10 9 14 12 10 13 10 9 16 11 11 14
Don't know 19 12 22 24 18 19 13 21 22 12 12 21 16
Weighted N 1,206 482 291 433 643 563 403 803 779 427 131 859 161
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https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[31 The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is a U.S. agency tasked with coordinating relief for disasters,

such as hurricanes.

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) response to

recent hurricanes?

Response

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable

Haven't heard
enough to say

FAVORABLE (TOTAL)

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

FAVORABLE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

31
29

16

16

60

32

+28
1,206

51
33

84

+77
482

Independent/ RePUD" corvate male TS ase MO cotege
22 14 31 30 27 32 28 36
30 25 32 27 33 27 29 31
20 25 13| 19| 13| 17 17 14
14 32 13 18 13 17 16 14
14 5 11 6 13| 6 11 5
52 39 63 57 60 59 57 67
34 57 26 37 26 34 33 28
+18 -18 +37 +20 +34 +25 +24 +39
291 433 643 563 403 803 779 427

Black or
African
American

44
33

11

77

11

+66
131

White

28
28

17

18

56

35

+21
859

[4] Do you think the U.S. government should cut funding, increase funding, or keep funding the same for FEMA?

Response

We should increase
funding for FEMA

We should keep funding

the same for FEMA

We should cut funding for

FEMA
Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

51

28

12

1,206

67

24

482

Independent
/ Third party

48

27

14

11
291

Repub
lican

35

34

20

10
433

Female Male

55

25

47

33

10 15

10
643

6
563

Under
45

42

31

14

12
403

45+

56

27

11

803

No
College

51

29

11

779

College

52

27

15

427

Black or
African
American

60

24

131

White

50

29

12

859

Latino

22
37

21

13

59

34

+25
161

Latino

46

34

18

161



[51 Would you support or oppose Congress passing a "climate superfund" bill, which would require the biggest polluters
to pay a share to confront the climate crisis?

The fund would be used to finance a wide range of efforts to tackle the impacts of climate change, including providing
additional funding for FEMA.

esponse  Topline Democrac "TUSPOTCEN/  ReBU [y Under g MO o can  white Latino
American

Strongly support 41 63 34 22 45 37 40 42 40 44 54 39 38
Somewhat support 29 27 31 30 29 29 33 27 30 28 31 28 33
Somewhat oppose 9 4 10 13 8 10 12 7 10 7 7 9 12
Strongly oppose 15 1 18 28 11 19 8 18 14 16 1 17 15
Don't know 6 4 7 7 7 5 8 5 7 5 7 7 2
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 70 90 65 52 74 66 73 69 70 72 8 67 71
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 24 5 28 41 19 29 20 25 24 23 8 26 27
SUPPORT (NET) +46 +85 +37 +11  +55 +37 +53 +44 +46 +49 +77 +41  +44
Weighted N 1,206 482 291 433 643 563 403 803 779 427 131 859 161
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