## m Data for **Progress**

From October 11 to 13, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,206 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and 2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,206 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Who do you trust more to handle climate and extreme weather disasters like the recent hurricanes Helene and Milton affecting the southeastern U.S.?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
I trust Kamala Harris more	50	94	43	5	53	46	54	48	45	58	79	42	59
I trust Donald Trump more	46	3	46	93	41	51	41	48	49	39	18	53	38
Don't know	5	3	10	2	6	3	5	4	6	3	3	5	3
Weighted N	1,206	482	291	433	643	563	403	803	779	427	131	859	161

[2] Which one of these actors do you think has the **most responsibility** for causing or accelerating climate change in the U.S.?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The federal government	29	26	26	35	30	29	36	26	31	27	42	28	29
Private corporations	41	52	43	27	40	42	38	42	38	45	36	40	41
Private individuals	11	10	9	14	12	10	13	10	9	16	11	11	14
Don't know	19	12	22	24	18	19	13	21	22	12	12	21	16
Weighted N	1,206	482	291	433	643	563	403	803	779	427	131	859	161

[3] The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is a U.S. agency tasked with coordinating relief for disasters, such as hurricanes.

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) response to recent hurricanes?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very favorable	31	51	22	14	31	30	27	32	28	36	44	28	22
Somewhat favorable	29	33	30	25	32	27	33	27	29	31	33	28	37
Somewhat unfavorable	16	5	20	25	13	19	13	17	17	14	6	17	21
Very unfavorable	16	2	14	32	13	18	13	17	16	14	5	18	13
Haven't heard enough to say	9	9	14	5	11	6	13	6	11	5	11	8	6
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	60	84	52	39	63	57	60	59	57	67	77	56	59
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	32	7	34	57	26	37	26	34	33	28	11	35	34
FAVORABLE (NET)	+28	+77	+18	-18	+37	+20	+34	+25	+24	+39	+66	+21	+25
Weighted N	1,206	482	291	433	643	563	403	803	779	427	131	859	161

[4] Do you think the U.S. government should cut funding, increase funding, or keep funding the same for FEMA?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
We should increase funding for FEMA	51	67	48	35	55	47	42	56	51	52	60	50	46
We should keep funding the same for FEMA	28	24	27	34	25	33	31	27	29	27	24	29	34
We should cut funding for FEMA	12	4	14	20	10	15	14	11	11	15	8	12	18
Don't know	8	5	11	10	10	6	12	6	9	7	8	9	2
Weighted N	1,206	482	291	433	643	563	403	803	779	427	131	859	161

**[5]** Would you support or oppose Congress passing a "climate superfund" bill, which would require the biggest polluters to pay a share to confront the climate crisis?

The fund would be used to finance a wide range of efforts to tackle the impacts of climate change, including providing additional funding for FEMA.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	41	63	34	22	45	37	40	42	40	44	54	39	38
Somewhat support	29	27	31	30	29	29	33	27	30	28	31	28	33
Somewhat oppose	9	4	10	13	8	10	12	7	10	7	7	9	12
Strongly oppose	15	1	18	28	11	19	8	18	14	16	1	17	15
Don't know	6	4	7	7	7	5	8	5	7	5	7	7	2
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	70	90	65	52	74	66	73	69	70	72	85	67	71
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	24	5	28	41	19	29	20	25	24	23	8	26	27
SUPPORT (NET)	+46	+85	+37	+11	+55	+37	+53	+44	+46	+49	+77	+41	+44
Weighted N	1,206	482	291	433	643	563	403	803	779	427	131	859	161